
Hoof
4
\

O

o o
u

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA TEM NO.

C-5

Date: May! 1,2007

To: Board of Supervisors

From: \ Phillip R Crandall, Director
Department of Health and Human Services,
Mental Health Branch

For the Meeting of: June 12 2007

Subject: Approval of the Third Amendment to the Agreement between Humboldt County and Fortuna
Community Services, D.B.A. "HART" for Driving Under the Influence Programs

RECOMMENDATlONfST

That the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Chair to sign the attached Third Amendment
between Humboldt County and Fortuna Community Services, D.B.A., Humboldt Alcohol Recovery
Treatment (HART) for the provision of Driving Under the Influence Programs.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Alcohol and Other Drug fiind

DISCUSSION:

Humboldt County's Mental Health Department Alcohol and Other Drug Dual Recovery Program has a
mission to provide quality substance abuse treatment based upon current practice and/or evidence-based
practice to aid the individual and family members in the recovery process resulting in improved
functioning, relationships, and quality of life. The intent of these services is^o etoinate the behavior of

REVI^^:
Amiilor

TYPE OF \f^(
C

County Counsel Personnel Risk Manager \0t^
4^
Other

onsent

Depailinenlal
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION REFERRAL:

Boanl Ofxlei No. : B4. C-16. C-12

Meeting oi": 6- 22- (>4. 6-2S-05. 6-27-06

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR^: COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion of Supervisor WQQLLEY
Seconded by Supervisor SMITH
And unanimously carried by ihoSe members present.
The Board hereby adopts the recommended action
contained in this report.

Dated:

Kathy Hay

By:

Hay Ĉlerk orthe..So3Ta~^^



driving under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol, reinforcing the harmflil consequences for the individual
and for the community at large. Records will show a continued decrease in recidivism for participating
clients who have completed the program.

The State of California licenses programs and requires counties to designate providers for Driving Under
the Influence Programs. The Fortuna Community Services' Humboldt Alcohol Recovery Treatment
Services (HART) is authorized by the County and licensed by and operated under general regulations
established by the State Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs. Since 1991 "HART" has been a
designated provider of driving under the influence program, fulfilling the State requirement to provide this
service.

"HART" provides alcohol and other drug education and counseling service for persons whose license to
drive has been administratively suspended or revoked. The Program assists clients in recognizing their
level of chemical dependency, acquaint them with life problems associated with chemical dependency, and
aids in their recovery. "HART" has demonstrated expertise and competence in alcohol treatment that
further our mission throughout the Humboldt County community. "HART" is a California State licensed
Driving Under the Influence program that meets requirements with the State of California Department of
Motor Vehicles.

This amendment will extend the original agreement which provides for the "HART" Program to pay the
County for the service of monitoring their Program to assure compliance with State and Federal guidelines.

This Amendment extends the tenn of the original Agreement through June 30, 2008 with no change in
funding amount from provider.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Fortuna Community Services (HART) is self-supported by client fees. They receive no funds from the
County. Fortuna Community Services agrees to pay the County a monitoring fee. Payment to the County
will not exceed $5,400; this revenue is included in the proposed budget for Alcohol and Other Drug
Programs budget unit 1180-425 for Fiscal Year 2007-08. No anticipated impact to County General Fund.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None

ATTACHMENTS:

Third Amendment to the Agreement between County of Humboldt and Fortuna Community Services,
HART Program.



04/19/2007 12:18 9513536899

04/19/2007 THU 15:44 FAX -»■»■» T.orena

I ACORD.

ADV RSK MGT PAGE 02/05
|g002/003

4;i9/07

Prcduear
CAPTIVE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
SB&T Captive Management
40 Main Street Suite 500
Burlington, VT 05401

TVn c^ificAtb is ssued as a matter of wfohmatxjn onlyAND CONFERS MO W0HTB UPON THE CermnCATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTmCATE DOES MOT AMEND, EXTEMO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
afforded BY THE POUCieS BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFOROmO COVERAGE
COMPANY

A  OENCON INSURANCE COMPANY OF VERMONT

ihbutbcI

General Conference CorporatiOQ of
Sevenfii-day Adventists, et al
Northern CaUtomia Conference Assoc of SDA
401 Tajlor Boulevard
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-0165

COMPANY
B

COMPANY

c
COMPANY

D

CO
UTR

Twm IS T O CfcH HFY THAf POUOES Of INBUBANCg LBTCP BELOWHA^agNlSuH? TO TtiE INSURED NWED ABOVE FOR THE POliCY
PERJOD INDICATED. NOTWnMSTADINa ANY REQUlREMBKr. TERM OR CONOmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT
TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P6RTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY POUOES DESCRIBED l«ReN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POUCIK, UMITS SHOWN WY HAVE BEat REDUCEP BY PAID CLAJMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUHKR POUCVBBHCnVE
OATEIWWQIWY)

MUCY EJCPIUTION
OKftduuBorrfi UMTS

OeNEfULUABlLmr

"xl COMMEBCW.SENWH.I*auTY
A B ̂  tSLAMStSFOE Q OCCUR

OMNeireACOKTRACTOfrS PROT

GENa^AQQISOATE

PRODUCT'COUnOP AOQ

OL201594 Ol-Ol-O? A1-01-08
P^OONALAADVHJURY

EACH OCCURRENCE

F1RB OAMACE lAfV m lira)

MB} EXF WV m PWMn}

$ WA
$  N/A
$  1.000.000
S  1,000,000
%  1.000,000
$  10,000

MrTO«IOU£LlABaJTY

ANYAUrO

ALL CWHED AUTOS

SCHEDUUe) AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NCW-OWNED AUTOS

COMBMBSONOIEUMFT $

BODILY KJURY
F>«rPinen)

BODILY MJURY
(PoraoldBnl)

mowii Y oamaoe

GARACE LiABUTY

ANY AUTO

AUTO OM-Y-EA ACO06NT

CTHRTHANAUrOOHLY:

EACHAcensir

AGGREGATE

BXCEB6 UABIUTY

umbreuaform

OTHERTHAN tMBREOA F(^

BACH OCCURRENCE

AOGREOATE

WDRNBtt COMPENSATION AHP
BmOYEM'UABKJTY

new* OTH.
$et

THEmOPRIETOfV
FNnNERSfEXBCUnve
OmCERBAm:

BL BACHiCCSENr

INCL

excL

B-DiMAiewiiimw

ELCIWiWL^afWtt

OTHBl

DKCRJPTION OF qPtWVTTONSAOCATTONaA/EMICLESfflPEClAL fTBkW
The Certificate Holder w Additional Insured e respects. Various ComranniiYSenioes atZ331 Bonoer 16 RoBd, Pomma. OA and 196 B Stiee^ RMwJra,
CAfh)njOl«01-07 thru 01-01^— qwDBored by Fortiwa Adveotitt Congnunily Services.

CotiBty of Hunbotdt/Departmem of Heahh and Hrnnaii Services
720 Wood Street
Eureka, CA 95501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ASOVE DESCRBS) P<

EOTRATTONOATE

_DAY8WniTTEH

BUTFALUETO

OFANYRNQ

.IHEIGCUMO

TOTMDnd

BECANCmaOBTONBTHE

'ANVVW.L6NDCAVDRT0 MAS.

.TE HOLDER NAMED TO THE L^.

,ND OBUCMT10N OR LHMJTY

IM^I^HCSeKTAlTVEa.
SFvr



_^/19/2067 12:18 9513536899 ADV RSK MGT PAGE 03/05
Q|Q0S/003

04/18/2007 TffU 15:44 FAX -»-»-♦ Lorena

CL201
(11-05)

POLICY NUMBER; GL2CH594

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POUCY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
CG 20 26 11 85

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
This endorsement modifte Insurance provided under the foUowing:

COMMERiCAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of person or organization:
County of Hamboldt/Dtspantnent of Healdi and Human Ssrihcee
720 Wood Street
Eoreka,CA 95501

The CertifiGste (bidor is AddHioad Insncd as resiwcts, Various Commu&ity Service* U2331 Roimer 16 Road, FOftuoa, CA and 186 £ Street EBrddL
CAfrom0l-O1<071iini0]-01-08— spon3Di«d by Fwtmai^ventiaCoimminity Services.

(if no entry appears above, information required to complete this endoreement will be shown in the Declarations
as ap^cable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to mdude as an insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule as an Insured but only with respect to liabifity arising out of your operations or premises owned by or
rented to you. ;

I

i
f

f



Ba/iy/2007 12:18 9513536899 ADV RSK MGT PAGE 05/05

Dfie nfl'tticvYy)

4/19/07
SS3S

ACORD^

Producer

insurMt

Nonhcm California Confisrence of Sevcnfr-day Adventists
(a California non-profit corporation) Affiliate of Pacific
Union Association
401 Taylor Boulevard
Pleasant Hill. CA 94523-0165

ONLY

IJio SSSfSS NO WGhTO UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POUClES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

CERTIFICATE OF CONSENT TO SELF 1NSURE;2042^
COMPANY

B

COMPANY

c
COMPANY

D

CO

LTR

ABOVE FOR THE TOLICY

PFR<OD INDICATED NOTWITHSTADING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH F^SPECT
tSs^IRC^ pertain, the INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS

Sl^JECT TO AUTHE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONPmWS OF SUCH POLICip. LIMITS SHOWN N^Y HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS...
POOCT EXPIRA-nON

TYPE OF INSURANCE

general UABILfTY

OOMdiCRCIAL OCNERAL UABLnY

CUIM8HA06 OCCUR

OWNEft'S A CONTRACTOR'S PRDT

POUCY NUMBER
POLICY EFFCCTlVe
DATE tmuxmi DATE (MMIDIWY)

UMIT8

OENERM. AGOREGAte

PRODUCTJMMP/OP AGO

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

EACH OCCURRENCE

FIRE DAMAGE (Ar^ ww An)

MED EXP (Any Me pecwn)

AUTOMOBILE LIABUfTY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

NON-OWNED AUTOS

COMBmCD SINGLE UMIT

aODILY INJURY

(Per Pween)

BOOaY INJURY
(PeraocMenl)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

GARAGE UABILTTY

ANY AUTO

AUrO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:

EACH ACCIDENT

AGGREGATE

Excess LIABILITY

UMBRELLA FORM

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

EACH OCCURRENCE

A(»GREGATE

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS' LlABiLrrY

wcewu'
(iryLMts

oth

er

THE PROPRIETOR/
PARTNCRSfiXeCUTlYE
OFFICERS ARE;

ELBACHACODCNT

MCL

EXCL

El PCSeABE-POUCY IMT

EL neEASC-EA EMPUTYSB

OTHER

Workers'" Compensation
Certificate:

2042-2A(l/I/85-
cont)

1/01/07 1/01/08 Statntory

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCAIIONS/VEHICIjES/SPECIAL ITEMS

As respects Fortuna Community Scrvkes located at 2331 RohncrvHIe Road« Fortuaa, CA 95540.

County of Humboldi
De^i^rtment of Health and Human Services
929 Koster Street

Eureka, CA 95501

RIOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICiEd BE CANCELUED BEFORE THg

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. TW ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENCCAVOR TO MAIL

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOHCE TO THE CERTTFTCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO MAM. SUCH MOTCE SHAU IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

LIAeiCrTY OF)vriyigNO UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR RB»R68eNTATIVES.



y4/iy/2007 12:18 9513536899 ADV RSK MGT PAGE 04/05

MilMMIXyYV)

4/19/2007

ACORO.

Produnr

tnsgred

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE PQUClES BELOW.

COMPANIES affording COVERAGE

COMPANY

A STATE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY INC

COMPANY

COMPANY

D

CO

LTR

NortheTii Californm Conference of Seventh-day
Adventists

401 Taylor Boulevard
Pleasant HilK CA 94523-0165

INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY

PERIOD^lScATHD NOTWITHSTADINQ ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION Of ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT
TO vSkS WIS CERTwSSe^™ may pertain, the INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT
TO OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAT HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POUCY NUMBER
POUCY EFFECTIVE
OATE (MM/DTWVY)

POUCY EXPfRATXJh
DATE (MB/DWYY)

UNITS

(^^ERNL UABILmr

COMMEr^iAL OeWBRAL UABUfTY

CtAlMSMAOE OCCUR

OENCRAi. AOOREGATE

PRODUCT.COMP/OP AQG

PERSONAl. & ADV INJURY

OVyNERS » CONTRACTOHt PRQT EACN OCCURRENCE

FfRE DAMAGE (Any on* M)

MED EXP {Arty one ptreon)

AUTOMOBILE LIABfUTY

ANY AUTO

AUL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEOULfD AUTOS

HIPEO AUTOS

NONCANNED AUTOS

COIMNED SINGLE UMT

GICV 008147-05 01/01/07 01/01/08

BOOILY INJURY
(PvPanon)

800E.Y INJURY
(PsrffcelMnt}

PROPERTY DAMAGE

1,000,000

GARAGE UABILmr

ANY AUTO

AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY;

EACH ACCIDENT

AGGF^GATE

EXCESS UABILTTY

UMBRELLA FORM

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

WORKERS COMPENSATION AW)
EMn,0YER8' UABIUTY

wcaMu>
Miyuirtb

OTH
ER

T>€ PROPRIETOR/

PARTTCRS/EKECUTIVE
OFFICERS ARE:

ELEACHAeCICmWT

INCL

EXCL

e. cwe*Be.rtcuev umtt

BL MGA«R.SA gw^cntt

OTHER

Auto Physical Damage GICV 008 147-05 01/01/07 01/01/08
Deductibies
Com S too

Collision $ 250
DBSCRIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPeCIAL ITEMS

As re^>ect: Fortuna Community Services located at 2331 RohnerviUe Road, Fortuoa, CA 95540

County f Homboldt
Department of Health and Haman Services
929 Koster Street

Eureka, CA 95501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATXM DATE TH^EOF. THE tSaUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAL

DAYS WRrrtEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLOfiR NAMED TO THE LEFT. BUT

FAILURE TO MAI 80CH NOTICE SMAU IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABIUTY OF

ANY WND UPON THE COMPANY. riS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES
ALTTHORBa^ feEPfefASIvVATIVE



Mas 10 07 04;37p Fes Hart
r^uvo^Moi r\h9rv rviMF*

7077251613
p.m. ub-iu-:^uu/

p.2
.iU

cwtwws'yvi

S/IO/U?I ACOR!X.
Pfodacaf

IraurmI

Nonbcre California Confntnct Seveoth-dro' Adveiitis&
(aCalifonih ooo-pFofitcorporatiai) Affiliate of Pacific
Union Association

401 Taylra- Boalevard
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-0165

THS LfeHia-ICATE tS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF IMFOWIU-nOM OWLY
AMD COa^DtS MO RMSHTS UPON TNE CCRllRCATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTBD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDB3 BTY THE POUOES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORD0I6 COVERAGE

COMPANY

B

CERTIFICATE OF CONSgHT TO SELF iHSUPEraaaaLyA

COMPANY

c

COMPANY

D

CO

LIB

RR30IRB«Mr, TEFW OR CONBTJON OF AMY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOOAaENT WITH RESPECT
^  PBTTAtK THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUOES DESCRiea) hCREIN ISjUBJECTTD AU. THE TERMS. EX^USOWS AMDCOIOmONS OF SUCH POLIOl^ LMfTS SHOWN MAY HaVE BEEN REQCICED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPeOFMSURANCE

OnERALUAMLrrV

COMIEflCML CSiefW. LMUn

CLAMS «MOe □OCCUR

owers « CONTIHCTOfrS HtOT

AUTOMOMUE LMBUTV

ANY AUTO

AU. OWNED AUTOS

SOeXMEOAUTOS

HIRED Ainros

NOMOWNED AUTOS

POUCY NUMBER

OARAGE LIA88JTY

ANYAUTO

EXCESS UA8ILJTY

UMBREUAFORM

OTHH THW tMBHEtLAFORM

WORKERS C0IIP96AT10M AND"
EMPtOYTO'LUWliry

THEPROFRIFTOW
FWTTNEfiSOECUTWE
OFRCERSARE

OTHER
flINCL

EXCL

Woricers* Compensatba

FOUCYWECTNC
MTeimimimr)

1/01/07 1/01/08 StatutDS7
Certificaie:

2042-ZA(1/1/85-
cont.)

DCSCftlPnOM OF OPERATIOI«SA.OCA1TOriSAfEHICLES»P€CtAL ITEMS
Asto^ FortuBS Advcntist CoaMinity Services activities witli a wahrer of SMbropHcHB agaiMt Coaaty of HnaboldL Us
officefs. agerts, mni empJoym at 2331 Roh«^ RomJ Forfo., CA. »n1 186 Ho-boklt. its

POUCT EXPIRATIOW
QATcnawDomn LIMTS

GEMERM. A60REQATE

PB00UCT.C0MPI0P AGO

Pe»(MAL S ADV MJURr

EACH OCCURRENCE

FBEDMMfiEPAyoMf^

BED EXF {Any orw pnon)

CCBmiCOSWGHUWT

BODILY auURV
[^PnracrV

BOOlTBUUnr
(ParacodM)

PROKRTV DAMAOE

AUTO OW.V-&V ACCOePfT

OTHER THAN HJTO ONLY:

EACMACaoa«T

AGGREGATE

EACH OCCURRENCE
AGGREGATE

OTH
ER

aEWNACCnMT

P.etMCi'cueyiAHT

tt DBEMG** BWtOW

County of Hun^ldt
Dqrartmeat of Health and Hodub Services
929 Koster Street
Eoreka, CA 95501

122222SaBsmElflSftri2E£2EEffi

seuo WY or THE Aaow DeSOlBED Pouces BE CANCeUED BBWE THE
EXFWATION PATE THSieOF THE ISSUWC COMPANY W«.L ENDEAVOR TO HAL

_3L,_ gays wmnot NOTCC TO THE CERTFCATE HOIOCR HMCO TO 7>^
IfiFT, BUT FAAWre TO MAX SUCH MOnCS SMAll aPOSE MO OeUQATON OR
HAaagfy^lflo UPOW^ COMPANY. ITS AQEWTS or REPWESaffATVPS

vM " '



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AND

FORTUNA COMMUNITY SERVICES (HART)

This amendment to the Agreement entered into between the County of Humboldt, a political

subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Fortuna

Community Services, hereinafter referred to as "PROVIDER," executed on June 22, 2004, is

entered this day of t; \Lxir\fl , 2007.

WHEREAS on the 22"^ day of June, 2004 the parties entered into an Agreement to

provide Driving Under the Influence Programs; and

WHEREAS on June 28, 2005 the parties entered into a first amendment to extend the

term through June 30, 2006; and

WHEREAS on June 27, 2006 the parties entered into a second amendment to extend the

term through June 30, 2007 and amend the Scope of Services;

WHEREAS the parties now desire to amend the expiration date and the hold

harmless/indemnification agreement of the original Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 4 is amended to read as follows:

TERM:

The term of this agreement shall be from July 1, 2007 and shall continue through

June 30, 2008, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

2. Section 25 is amended to read as follows:

HOLD HARMLESS/INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT:

Pursuant to Government Code section 895.4, the parties to this Agreement shall

indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other parties hereto and their officers,

HART Amendment # 3 Contract # 51

2007-2008 1 of 3



agents, and employees, from any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, and

liabilities of any kind or nature, including attorney's fees, which arise by the

virtue of its own acts or omissions (either directly or through or by its officers,

agents or employees) in connection with its duties and obligations under this

Agreement and any amendments hereto.

Acceptance of insurance required by this Agreement does not relieve Contractor

from liability under this indemnification clause. This indemnification clause shall

apply to all damages or claims for damages suffered by Contractor" operations

regardless if any insurance is applicable or not.

3. In all other respects the June 22, 2004 Agreement between the parties and

subsequent amendments referenced above shall remain in full force and effect.

HART Amendment # 3 Contract # 51

2007-2008 2 of 3



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed the third amendment to the

contract of June 22,2004 on the date indicated above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

KATHY HAYES

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA^TE OF CAT ,[FORNT

By LaJVVUL^

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy, County Counsel

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Chair, of the Board of SupeAisors, 1

County of Humboldt, State of California

PROVIDER

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

By

Risk Manager Title

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING:

Auditor

By

Title

[Two corporate officers must sign.]

HART Amendment # 3

2007-2008 3 of 3

Contract # 51


